Board of Directors, pursuant to Clause 5, §6, of the Company’s Bylaws. 

3. Presiding Board: Marcílio D’Amico Pousada Secretary: Elton Flávio Silva de Oliveira 

4. Agenda To resolve on: (i) the declaration of interim dividends to the shareholders in the total amount 
of BRL 130,000,000.00 (one hundred and thirty million Brazilian reais), pursuant to Clause 22 of the 
Company’s Bylaws; (ii) the proposal for the increase of the Company’s share capital by means of the 
capitalization of a part of the profit reserve in the total amount of BRL 750,000,000.00 (seven hundred 
and fifty million Brazilian reais), with the free distribution of shares to the shareholders, as a bonus, 
pursuant to Clause 18, item “f”, of the Company’s Bylaws; (iii) the proposal to amend the caput of Clause 
4 of the Company’s Bylaws, in order to reflect the capital increase referred to in item “(ii)” of the agenda, 
subject to approval by the Company’s shareholders’ meeting; (iv) the proposal for the appropriation of 
interest on equity in the gross amount of BRL 145,400,000.00 (one hundred and forty-five million and 
four hundred thousand reais), pursuant to Clause 22 of the Company’s Bylaws; and (v) the calling of an 
extraordinary shareholders’ meeting of the Company. 

5. Resolutions The members of the Board of Directors examined and discussed the matters on the 
agenda and, by unanimous vote and without any reservations, resolved as follows: 

(i) To approve the declaration of interim dividends in the total amount of BRL 130,000,000.00 (one 
hundred and thirty million Brazilian reais), corresponding to BRL 0.075890081 per share, based on 
accumulated profits for the fiscal year, as indicated in the Company’s interim financial information as 
of September 30, 2025 (“Interim Dividends”). 

The amount of the Interim Dividends will (a) be paid on December 29, 2025;

[...]

As of December 6, 2025, inclusive, the Company’s shares 
will trade “ex-dividends” on B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão (“B3”). 

(ii) To approve the proposal for increase in the Company’s share capital through the capitalization of 
part of the profit reserves in the total amount of BRL 750,000,000.00 (seven hundred and fifty million 
reais), with the free distribution of shares to shareholders as a bonus, in the proportion of 2% (two 
percent) of the total current common shares, corresponding to the issuance of 34,360,144 (thirty-four 
million, three hundred and sixty thousand, one hundred and forty-four) new common shares, with 1 
(one) new common share issued for every 50 (fifty) existing common shares (“Capital Increase”). 

If the Capital Increase is approved by the Company’s Shareholders’ Meeting, the Company’s share 
capital will increase from BRL 4,000,000,000.00 (four billion reais), divided into 1,718,007,200 (one 
billion, seven hundred and eighteen million, seven thousand and two hundred) common shares, to BRL 
4,750,000,000.00 (four billion, seven hundred and fifty million reais), divided into 1,752,367,344 (one 
billion, seven hundred and fifty-two million, three hundred and sixty-seven thousand, three hundred 
and forty-four) common shares, all registered and without par value. 

If the Capital Increase is approved by the Company’s Shareholders’ Meeting, Shareholders registered in 
the Company’s shareholder base at the close of trading on December 22, 2025, will be entitled to the

[...]

item “(ii)” above is approved by the Shareholders’ Meeting, in order to reflect the updated corporate 
capital, as applicable (“Bylaw Amendment”). 

(iv) To approve the proposal for the appropriation of interest on equity in the gross amount of BRL 
145,400,000.00 (one hundred and forty-five million and four hundred thousand reais), corresponding to 
BRL 0.084880137 per common share issued by the Company, subject to withholding income tax, as 
applicable (“JCP”). Such remuneration shall be based on the shareholding position as of December 5, 
2025, and, as from December 6, 2025, inclusive, the Company’s shares shall be traded “ex-interest on